DIAGNOSTICS[] -

SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[SYSTEM

05-1043

Q06LY_06

DTC[] B1801[]

OPENI[IN[D[SQUIB[CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT[DESCRIPTION

The[D[$quib[¢ircuit[¢onsists[of[the[dirbag[$ensor[@ssy[¢enter,[The[$piral[¢able[$ub—assy[and[the[horn[Hutton

assy.

The[¢ircuit[instructsihe[FRS[Ho[deploy[When[deployment[¢onditions[are[inet.
DTC[B1801[is[tecorded[When[@n[dpen[¢ircuit[is[detected[in[fhe[P[$quib[¢ircuit.

«Spiral[¢able[$ub-assy[ialfunction
¢/Airbag[$ensor[assy[tenter[inalfunction

DTC[No. DTC[Petecting[Condition Trouble[Area
o Whenl]he@l.rbaglj:;e.nsor@issy@:entermecelves[an@)penl}lgnal « thstrument[panelire
infihe[D[$quib[¢ircuitfor[2[$econds.  Spiralgable[sub-ass
B1801 «D[$quib[inalfunction P Y

*Horn button assy (D squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center

WIRING DIAGRAM
See[page[05-1038.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

CAUTION:
Be sure to perform the following procedures before troubleshooting to avoid unexpected airbag de-
ployment.

Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
Disconnect the connectors from the airbag sensor assy center.

Disconnect the connectors from the horn button assy.

Disconnect the connector from the front passenger airbag assy.

Disconnect the connector from the instrument panel airbag assy lower No.1.
Disconnect the connector from the instrument panel airbag assy lower No.2.
Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assy LH.

Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assy RH.

Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assy LH.
Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assy RH.
Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assy LH.

Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assy RH.
Disconnect the connectors from the rear seat 3 point type outer belt assy.

CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - HORN BUTTON
ASSY)

H41475

(@) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Standard:
Spiral

Cabl :l Sensor Tester connection Condition Specified condition
a able | | | | I

Sub-ass :IA Assy D+ - D- Always Below 1 Q

E "I e B]

Color: Black

H43070

NG> Go to step 4
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2] | CHECK[AIRIBAGSENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

H01002
C89252

D[Bquib(] Soiral Airbag
Sensor
ED @: Cable | | I :l Assy
FOEC] S| be :| Center
D- 5— D+

—ServiceB’Vire

Q< )= Color:[Black

H44387

(@0
(b)0

Connect[the[¢onnectors[liofthel[adirbag[$ensor[assy[¢enter.
Using[a[gerviceWire,[¢donnect[D+[@ndD-[@df[¢onnectorE”.

NOTICE:

o[]

o[}

HINT:

Twist[the[end[pf[the[service[wire[in[prder[to[insert[it
into[the[¢onnector.
Do[mot[forcibly[inserthefwisted[$ervice[wireinto[the
terminals[of[the[connector[Wwhen[¢onnecting.
Connect[ihe[hegative[l-)[Ferminaltablefo[the[battery,
and[Wwait[for[at[least[2[$econds.
Turn[ihefignition[$witchfio[the[DN[position,[and[Wait[for[at
least[BO[$econds.
Clear[ihe[DTCs[$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[05-959).
Turn@helignition[$witch[o[ihe[lLOCK[position.
Turn[dhefignition[$witcho[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[at
least[BO[$econds.

Check[ihe[PTCs[{see[page[05-959).

OK:

DTC[B1801[is[hot[output.

Codes[dther[Ihan[tode[B1801[may[be[dutput[atIhisIime,but
theylare[hot[telated[o[this[¢heck.

NG% REPLACE[AIR[BAGSENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

(SEE[PAGE[60-74)
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3] [ CHECK[HORNBUTTON[ASSY(D[SQUIB)

D[Bquib
Spiral

FE | Sub-assy | pc

H01003

C[D: Cable :[D:

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

:| Center

H44388

HINT:

Turn@helignition[$witch[{o[ihe[lLOCK[position.
Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)derminal[¢able[fromhe[bat-
tery,[and[Wait[for[at[least[P0[$econds.
Disconnect[ihe[$ervice[Wwire[from[¢onnector[]E”.
Connect[ihe[¢onnectors[oihe[horn[button[@ssy.
Connectihe[hegative[l-)Ferminalftable[fo[the[battery,
and[ait[{or[at[least[2[$econds.
Turn[dhefignition[$witcho[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[at
least 60 seconds.
Clear[ihe[DTCs[$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[P5-959).
Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

Check[ihe[PTCs[{see[page[05-959).

OK:

DTC B1801 is not output.

Codes other than code B1801 may be output at this time, but
they are not related to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

(SEE[PAGE[60-22)

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)

HINT:

(1 Perform[ihe[$imulation[inethod[®y[$electing[ihe[¢heck[inode[With[The[intelligentester[li[{see[page

05-960).

«  After selecting the check mode, perform the simulation method by wiggling each connector of the air-
bag[$ystem[ordIriving[ihe[Vehicle[dn[&[¢ity[dr[fough[toad[{see[page[05-960).
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H41440

=

H43066

4[] | CHECK[INSTRUMENT[PANEL[WIRE
Instrument[Panel[Wire (@) Disconnect[the[instrumentpanelWire[¢onnectorfrom[the
DSquib[Tgors :| Airbag spiral[¢able[$ub-assy.
ED CZbIe :D :IA Sensor|| (b)[] Measure[the[tesistance[according[io[the[Value(s)[in[the
ub-assy Assy table[below.
FE|[T D90 B []
‘9 Center Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
@ A30-1[{D+) -[A30-2 (D-) Always Below 1 Q
s
aNIZIN Al D+

REPAIR[JOR[JREPLACE[JINSTRUMENT[JPANEL
WIRE

NG%

5[

CHECK[SPIRAL[CABLE[SUB-ASSY

D[Bquiblf
Spiral
C[l Cable
Sub-assy

H41479

|
A

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

Color:[Black

H43071

(@0 Measure[Ihe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inihe

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
D+ -[D- Always Below 1 Q

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY
(SEE[PAGE[60-31)

NG>

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)

HINT:
o[]

960).

Perform[ihe[$imulation[inethod[by[$electing[ihe[¢heck[ode[With[Ihe[intelligentester[li[{see[page
05-
After selecting the check mode, perform the simulation method by wiggling each connector of the air-

bag[$ystem[or[driving[ihe[Vehicle[dn[a[¢ity[dr{fough[foad[{see[page[05-960).



